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STATE OF OHIO 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION 
OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES 

4200 SURFACE ROAD, COLUMBUS, OH  43228-1395 
 
 
 

AMENDMENT FOR CHANGE 
AMENDMENT NO.  1 

 
 
TO: LIMITED DISTRIBUTION – THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, HIV/STD PREVENTION PROGRAM, 

246 N. HIGH ST. COLUMBUS, OH 43215  
 
FROM: ROBERT BLAIR, DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
 
SUBJECT: CONTRACT FOR HUMAN DIAGNOSTIC LABORATORY SERVICES FOR SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED 

DISEASES AND HUMAN IMMUNODEFICIENCY VIRUS 
 
 
Attached are pages 8-12, and 17 to this contract.  Remove these pages from the existing contract and replace with the 
attached pages on the effective and/or revision date.   
 
This amendment is issued to indicate updated facility names and locations (Exhibit A). 
 
All other prices, terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
Questions regarding this Amendment and/or the Requirements Contract may be directed to: 

 
Kellie Johnson 

kellie.johnson@das.ohio.gov 
 
This Amendment, the main Requirements Contract and any additional amendments thereto are available from the DAS Web 
site at the following address: 
 
 

 
 
 

http://www.ohio.gov/procure 
 
 
 
 

 
Affected Contractor(s):  
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EXHIBIT A 
FACILITY NAMES AND LOCATIONS 

 

Site Name Contact Phone Address City Zip Email 

Aiken College and Career 
High School 

Lauren Thamann-
Raines (513) 357-2809 5641 Belmont Avenue Cincinnati 45224 lauren.thamann-raines@cincinnati-oh.gov 

Allen County Court of 
Common Pleas / Juvenile 
Division Jean McGuire (419) 998-5287 

1000 Wardhill Ave. P.O. 
Box 419 Lima 45805 jmcguire@allencountyohio.com 

Allen County Health 
Department Becky Dersham (419) 228-4457 219 East Market St. Lima 45802 bdershem@allenhealthdept.org 

Alliance City Health 
Department Sharon Andreani (330) 821-7373 x 13 537 East Market St. Alliance 44601 sandreani@alliancecityhealth.org 

Belmont County Health 
District Sharon Rice (740) 695-1202 x 13 68501 Bannock Road St. Clairsville 43950 srice@belmontcountyhealth.org 

Cambridge-Guernsey 
County Health Department 
Family Planning Angela Gray (740) 439-3577 x 235 326 Highland Ave. Cambridge 43725 angela.gray@odh.ohio.gov 

Central State University 
Student Health Center Terri Huff (937) 376-6077 

1400 Brush Row Rd., PO 
Box 1004 Wilberforce 45384 thuff@centralstate.edu 

City of Cleveland Division of 
Health / Thomas J. 
McCafferty Health Ctr. Neil Conway (216) 664-6461 4242 Lorain Ave. Cleveland 44113 nconway@city.cleveland.oh.us 

City of Cleveland Division of 
Health /J. Glenn Smith 
Health Center Neil Conway (216) 664-6461 11100 St. Clair Ave. Cleveland 44108 nconway@city.cleveland.oh.us 

Clark County Health District Becky Bonerigo (937) 390-5600 x 270 529 East Home Rd. Springfield 45503 bbonerigo@ccchd.com 

Crawford County General 
Health District Cynda Brause (419) 562-5871 x 1204 1520 Isaac Beal Rd. Bucyrus 44820 nursing@crawford-co.org 

Cuyahoga County Board of 
Health-Family Planning Cindy Modie (216) 201-2001 x 1310 5550 Venture Dr. Parma 44130 cmodie@ccbh.net 

Cuyahoga County Juvenile 
Court  Mary Beth Corrigan (216) 443-3311 

9300 Quincy Ave, Room 
M609 Cleveland 44115 mhmbc@cuyahogacounty.us 

Erie County Health 
Department Shari Greene (419) 626-5623 x 132 420 Superior St. Sandusky 44870 sgreene@eriecohealthohio.org 

Ernst J. Bever  Community 
Health Center Beth Fitzgerald (513) 892-1888 x 1010 210 South Second Street Hamilton 45011 

bfitzgerald@myprimaryhealthsolutions.or
g 

Family Planning Assoc. of 
Painesville Dianne Rafferty (440) 352-0608 54 South State St. Painesville 44077 d.r@fpaneo.org 

Family Planning Association 
of Ashtabula Dianne Rafferty (440) 352-0608 510 W. 44th St, Suite 2 Ashtabula 44004 d.r@fpaneo.org 

mailto:jmcguire@allencountyohio.com
mailto:bdershem@allenhealthdept.org
mailto:sandreani@alliancecityhealth.org
mailto:srice@belmontcountyhealth.org
mailto:angela.gray@odh.ohio.gov
mailto:thuff@centralstate.edu
mailto:nconway@city.cleveland.oh.us
mailto:bbonerigo@ccchd.com
mailto:nursing@crawford-co.org
mailto:cmodie@ccbh.net
mailto:mhmbc@cuyahogacounty.us
mailto:sgreene@eriecohealthohio.org
mailto:bfitzgerald@myprimaryhealthsolutions.org
mailto:bfitzgerald@myprimaryhealthsolutions.org
mailto:d.r@fpaneo.org
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Site Name Contact Email Phone Address City Zip Code 
Family Planning of Lorain 
County / Elyria Sue Lottman (440) 322-7526 602 Leona Street Elyria 44035 fpsma@aol.com 

Franklin County Juvenile 
Court Ashura Crosby (614) 525-4152 399 South Front Street Columbus 43215 ashura_crosby@fccourts.org 

Free Medical Clinic Brenda Boyd (216) 707-3454 12201 Euclid Ave. Cleveland 44106 b_boyd@thefreeclinic.org 

Greene County Health 
Department Susie Brooks (937) 374-5653 360 Wilson Dr. Xenia 45385 dbrooks@gcchd.org 

Hamilton County Juvenile 
Court Louise Watts (513) 946-2629 2020 Auburn Avenue Cincinnati 

45219-
3025 

LWatts@juvcourt.hamilton-
co.org 

Highland Co Community 
Action Organization-Clinton 
Co Family Planning Ada Amburgey (937) 393-3060 62 E. Sugartree St. Wilmington 45177 adaamburgeyrn@yahoo.com 

Highland Co Community 
Action Organization-Family 
Health Services Ada Amburgey (937) 393-3060 

1487 N. High St. Suite 
500 Hillsboro 45133 adaamburgeyrn@yahoo.com 

Highland Co Community 
Action Organization-
Greenfield Outreach Ada Amburgey (937) 393-3060 348 South St. Greenfield 45123 adaamburgeyrn@yahoo.com 

Hocking County Health 
Department Kelly Taulbee (740) 385-3030 x 252 350 St. Rt. 664 N Logan 43138 ktaulbee@gmail.com 

Huron County Health 
Department Chris Cherry (419) 668-1652 180 Milan Ave. Norwalk 44857 ccherry@huroncohealth.com 

Lawrence County Health 
Department Integrated 
Clinic Georgia Dillon (740) 532-3962 2122 South 8

th
 Street Ironton 45638 Georgia.dillon@odh.ohio.gov 

Licking County Health 
Department Mary Beth Hagstad (740) 349-6685 675 Price Road Newark 43055 mhagstad@lickingcohealth.org 

Lorain County Health & 
Dentistry /   Broadway Robyn Miklovich (440) 240-1655 1205 Broadway Ave Lorain 44052 

Robyn.Miklovich@lorainhealth
-dentistry.org 

Lorain County Health & 
Dentistry / Grove Robyn Miklovich (440) 240-1655 3745 Grove Ave. Lorain 44055 

Robyn.Miklovich@lorainhealth
-dentistry.org 

Lucas County Adolescent & 
Young Adult Health Services Nancy Pahl (419) 724-6888 

3454 Oak Alley Court 
Suite 210 Toledo 43606 npahl@buckeye-express.com 

Lucas County Juvenile 
Detention Center Nancy Pahl (419) 213-6766 1801 Spielbusch Toledo 43604 npahl@buckeye-express.com 

Lucas County Youth 
Treatment Center Nancy Pahl (419) 213-6183 225 11

th
 Street Toledo 43604 npahl@buckeye-express.com 

Mansfield Richland Health 
District Loretta Cornell (419) 774-4500 555 Lexington Mansfield 44907 LCornell@richlandhealth.org 

Medina County Health 
Department Lisa Strebler (330) 662-9692 4800 Ledgewood Dr. Medina 44256 lstrebler@medinahealth.org 

mailto:b_boyd@thefreeclinic.org
mailto:ktaulbee@gmail.com
mailto:ccherry@huroncohealth.com
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Site Name Contact Email Phone Address City Zip Code 
Middletown Social and 
Health Center Connie Mulligan (513) 425-8305 x 1518 1036 S. Verity Pkwy. Middletown 45044 

conniem@myprimaryhealthsolutions.or
g 

Montgomery County 
Combined Health District / 
STD Linda Romeo (937) 224-8664 117 South Main St. Dayton 45422 LRomeo@phdmc.org 

Montgomery County Jail Linda Romeo (937) 224-8662 330 W. 2nd St. Dayton 45422 LRomeo@phdmc.org 

Montgomery County 
Juvenile Center for 
Adolescent Services Linda Romeo (937) 224-8662 333 Access Rd New Lebanon 45345 LRomeo@phdmc.org 

Montgomery County 
Juvenile Court Linda Romeo (937) 224-8662 380 West 2

nd
 Street Dayton 45422 LRomeo@phdmc.org 

Nicholas Residential 
Treatment Center Linda Romeo (937) 224-8662 5581 Liberty Rd. Dayton 45417 LRomeo@phdmc.org 

Ohio University Student 
Health Clinic Amanda Fox (740) 593-4730 

Campus Care, 2 Health 
Center Dr. Athens 45701 afox@uma-inc.org 

Ottawa County Health 
Department Nancy Osborn (419) 734-6800 1856 East Perry St. Port Clinton 43452 nosborn@cros.net 

Oyler Community 
Learning Ctr - Cincinnati 
HD School & Adolescent 
Hlth 

Lauren Thamann-
Raines (513) 357-2809 2121 Hatmaker St.  Cincinnati 45204 

lauren.thamann-raines@cincinnati-
oh.gov 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio /  East Sarah Courtney (614) 358-8744 3255 East Main Street Columbus 43213 sarah.courtney@ppcoh.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio /  
Franklinton Jeannine Dzuban (614) 222-3525 1511 West Broad St. Columbus 43222 dzubanj@ppcoh.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio / Akron Harriet Schaefer (330) 535-2674 

444 West Exchange 
Street Akron 44302 harriet.schaefer@ppoh.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio / Athens Candy Henderly (740) 593-6979 1005 E. State St., Suite W Athens 45701 candy.henderly@ppoh.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio / Bedford Denise Collins (440) 232-8381 x 7103 25350 Rockside Road Bedford Hts 44146 d.collins@ppneo.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio / Canton Debbie Rosier (330) 456-7191 x 1305 2663 Cleveland Ave., NW Canton 44709 D.Rosier-Traugh@ppneo.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio / Cortland Elizabeth Bowen (330) 399-5104 x 1302 2668 Elm Road, Bldg C Cortland 44410 elizabeth.bowen@ppoh.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio / Jefferson 
Ave. Rebecca Boone (419) 255-1115 x 3417 1301 Jefferson Ave. Toledo 43604 rebecca.boone@ppoh.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio / Kent Kristi Brown (330) 678-8011 x 1302 138 East Main Street Kent 44240 k.brown@ppneo.org 

 

mailto:lauren.thamann-raines@cincinnati-oh.gov
mailto:lauren.thamann-raines@cincinnati-oh.gov
mailto:dzubanj@ppcoh.org
mailto:candy.henderly@ppoh.org
mailto:elizabeth.bowen@ppoh.org
mailto:rebecca.boone@ppoh.org
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Site Name Contact Email Phone Address City Zip Code 
Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio / Lorain Laura Lowe (440) 242-2087 x 8210 200 West 9

th
 Street Lorain 44052 L.Lowe@ppneo.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio / Mansfield Tricia Malko (419) 525-3075 384 Park Ave. Mansfield 44906 t.malko@ppneo.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio / North Jeannine Dzuban (614) 222-3525 18 East 17

th
 Avenue Columbus 43201 dzubanj@ppcoh.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio / Old 
Brooklyn Ctr. Getchen Tepper (216) 661-1545  x 3204 3311 Broadview Rd. Cleveland 44109 gretchen.tepper@ppoh.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio / Rocky 
River Velvet Bratt 440-331-8744 x 5106  

20800 Center Ridge Road 
Suite 101 Rocky River 44116 v.bratt@ppneo.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio / 
Youngstown 

Elizabeth Bowen (330) 399-5104 x 1302 77 East Midlothian Blvd. Youngstown 44507 

elizabeth.bowen@ppoh.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Greater Ohio/Cleveland 
Health Center 

Marina Mikals (216) 851-8108 x 4206 7997 Euclid Avenue Cleveland 44103 

m.mikals@ppneo.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Southwest Ohio / 
Campbell Medical 

Kelli Halter 513-824-7840 
2314 Auburn Avenue Cincinnati 45219 

khalter@ppswo.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Southwest Ohio / Dayton 

Kelli Halter 513-824-7840 
224 North Wilkinson 
Street 

Dayton 45402 
khalter@ppswo.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Southwest Ohio / 
Springdale 

Kelli Halter 513-824-7840 
290 Northland Blvd. Cincinnati 45246 

khalter@ppswo.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Southwest Ohio / 
Springfield 

Kelli Halter 513-824-7840 
1061 North Bechtle Ave. Springfield 45504 

khalter@ppswo.org 

Planned Parenthood of 
Southwest Ohio / Yeiser 
Center 

Kelli Halter 513-824-7840 
2016 Ferguson Road Cincinnati 45238 

khalter@ppswo.org 

Portsmouth City Health 
Department 

Josh Hammonds (740) 354-8917 605 Washington Street, 
Suite 317 

Portsmouth 45662 
joshua.hammonds@portsmouthoh.org 

Richland County Juvenile 
Court / Detention Center 

Aleah Padisak (419) 774-6383 411 South Diamond 
Street 

Mansfield 44902 
apadisak@rcjcoh.us 

Sandusky County Health 
Department / STD 

Bethany Brown (419) 334-6355 2000 Countryside Dr. Fremont 43420 
bbrown@sanduskycohd.org 

Tuscarawas County 
Health Department 

Judy Tornabene (330) 343-5555 x 132 897 East Iron St Dover 44622 
judy.tornabene@odh.ohio.gov 

Union County Health 
Department - London 

Krista Finch (937) 645-2057 
306 Lafayette St. Suite B  

London 43140 
krista.finch@uchd.net 

 

mailto:dzubanj@ppcoh.org
mailto:gretchen.tepper@ppoh.org
mailto:elizabeth.bowen@ppoh.org
mailto:khalter@ppswo.org
mailto:khalter@ppswo.org
mailto:khalter@ppswo.org
mailto:khalter@ppswo.org
mailto:khalter@ppswo.org
mailto:bbrown@sanduskycohd.org
mailto:judy.tornabene@odh.ohio.gov
mailto:krista.finch@uchd.net
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Site Name Contact Email Phone Address City Zip Code 
Union County Health Department 
- Marysville 

Krista Finch (937) 645-2057 940 London Ave., Suite 
1100 

Marysville 43040 
krista.finch@uchd.net 

Union County Health Department 
- Urbana 

Krista Finch (937) 645-2057 579 College Way Urbana 43078 
krista.finch@uchd.net 

Van Wert County Health District Paul Kalogerou 419-238-0808 Ext 
101 

1179 Westwood Dr. Suite 
300 

Van Wert 45891 
lbissonette@vanwertcountyhealth.org 

Warren County Combined Health 
District  F.P. 

Lori Smyth (513) 695-1564 416 South East Street Lebanon 45036 
lsmyth@wcchd.com 

Wayne County Health 
Department 

Marcy Manack (330) 264-9590 x 
221 

203 South Walnut St. Wooster 44691 mmanack@wayne-health.org 

West High/Dater Lauren Thamann-
Raines 

(513) 357-2809 
2146 Ferguson Rd. 

Cincinnati 
45238 

lauren.thamann-raines@cincinnati-
oh.gov 

Withrow University High School - 
Cincinnati Hlth Department  

Lauren Thamann-
Raines 

(513) 357-2809 
2488 Madison Road 

Cincinnati 
45208 

lauren.thamann-raines@cincinnati-
oh.gov 

Women's Health Center of 
Jefferson County 

Linda Bain (740) 282-5676 217 Washington St. Steubenville 43952 
womenshealth@comcast.net 

Wood County Health Department Diane Krill (419) 352-8402 x 
3261 

1840 East Gypsy Lane 
Road 

Bowling 
Green 

43402 
dkrill@co.wood.oh.us 

Wyandot County Health District 
F. P. 

Darlene Steward (419) 294-3852 x 
227 

127-A South Sandusky 
Ave. 

Upper 
Sandusky 

43351 dsteward@co.wyandot.oh.us 

Youngstown City Health District Sue Spencer (330) 743-3333 x 
251 

345 Oak Hill Ave., Suite 
200 

Youngstown 44502 
sspencer@ychd.com 

Zanesville Muskingum Health 
District 

Corey Hamilton (740) 454-9741 x 
283 

205 N. 7th St. Zanesville 43701 
coreyh@zmchd.org 
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SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS 

 

Amendment 
Number 

Revision 
Date 

Description 

1 05/06/14 Indicates updated facility names and locations (Exhibit A). 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 


